

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

06 DEC 18 PM 1:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY ym
DEPUTY

NO. 35171-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOHN BICHLER and MARIANNE SOUTHWORTH,

Appellants,

v.

**COWLITZ COUNTY and RYDERWOOD IMPROVEMENT AND
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, INC.,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COWLITZ
COUNTY**

RONALD S. MARSHALL/WSBA 11662
Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent Cowlitz County

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

PM 12/15/06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. REVIEW OF THE LAND USE PETITION WAS BARRED UNDER RCW 36.70C.040(2)(B)(II).....	3
B. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION CANNOT BE CONFERRED ON A COURT BY WAIVER.	4
VI. CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park LLC v. City of Mercer Island</i> 106 Wash.App. 461, 24 P.3d 1079(2001).....	4
<i>Deaconess Hosp. v. Washington State Highway Comm 'n</i> , 66 Wash.2d 378, 403 P.2d 54 (1965).....	6
<i>In re Saltis</i> , 94 Wash.2d 889, 621 P.2d 716 (1980).....	6
<i>Overhulse Neighborhood Assoc. v. Thurston County</i> , 94 Wash.App. 593, 972 P.2d 470 (1999).....	4
<i>Skagit Motel v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 107 Wash.2d 856, 734 P.2d 478 (1987).....	6
<i>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	5. 6

Statutes

RCW 34.05	5
RCW 36.70A.300(5).....	6
RCW 36.70C.040.....	I, 1, 2, 3, 5
RCW 36.70C.080(5).....	2, 5

Other Authorities

County Land Use Ordinance, CCC 18.10.....	1
County Recreational Vehicle Park and Campground Binding Site Plan Code, CCC 18.56.....	1

Land Use Petition Act..... i, 1, 2, 3
RAP 2.5(a)(1)..... 6
